No:DMN/SPORTS/DDCA/2013-14/150 UT. Admn. of Daman & Diu, Sports Department Daman, Near Football Ground. Moti Daman - 396 220.

Dated: 31/7/2013

ORDER

Sub :- Cancellation of Allotment order for Maintenance of Cricket Ground situated at Govt. College, Daman.

Ref: - Our Order No. DMN/SPORTS/CRICKET/2011-12/276. dtd: - 27.12.2011

Whereas the Sports Department Daman has alloted Cricket Ground situated at Govt. College, Daman for maintanence and for conducting League Cricket Tournaments for the period of 3 years w.e.f. 1st January 2011 to 31st December 2014 with the following conditions:-

1. That the Association should maintain the pitches and surrounding areas of the ground and if any damage is caused, it should be repaired by the Association from its own funds. The cricket ground shall be in perfect playing condition.

2. That whenever the Cricket ground is required by UT. Administration, Daman, it should be spared for which the Sports Department, Daman should inform in advance so that the Cricket matches fixed can be adjusted.

3. Use of the Cricket for any other purpose except Sports shall be restricted and will be with the permission of the Secretary (Sports), U.T. of Daman & Diu.

4. That this permission can be withdraw by UT. Administration at any time without giving any notice to the Daman District Cricket Association.

The U.T. Administration of Daman & Diu has decided to develop the said ground for better facilities. The Department has to handover the said ground to the PWD, Daman for further process.

In view of above the Department has canceled the allotment order as mention above with immediate effect.

This is issued with the approval of Hon'ble Administrator vide diary No. 9709 dtd:- 29.07.2013.

> By order and in the name of the Hon'ble Administrator of UT. of Daman & Diu and Dadra & Nagar Haveli

> > (P. J. Bamania) 31/02/0013 Joint Secretary (Sports),

To. The President. Daman District Cricket Association. Daman Sports Complex, Behind Govt. College, Nani Daman - 396 210.

Copy for information to:-

- 1. PS to The Hon'ble Administrator, Daman & Diu and Dadra & Nagar Haveli.
- 2. The Inspector General Police, Daman & Diu and Dadra & Nagar Haveli.
- 3. The Development Commissioner, Daman & Diu and Dadra & Nagar Haveli.
- 4. The Finance Secretary, Daman & Diu and Dadra & Nagar Haveli.
- The Collector, Daman.
 The Secretary Sports, Daman & Diu and Dadra & Nagar Haveli..
 The Joint Secretary (Sports), Daman & Diu.
 The Principal Government College, Daman.

- 19. The SIO, NIC for publication of order on official website.
 - 10. Guard File.